## ORDINANCE NO. 17 16

CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

ON THE 22nd DAY OF March, 1976.

AN ORDINANCE TO AUTHORIZE ANNEXATION OF CERTAIN TERRITORY TO THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, OHIO.

THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:

Section 1. That the annexation of the following described territory, to wit: All of the unincorporated area of Washington Township, Montgomery County, Ohio as more particularly described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein, which said unincorporated area of Washington Township, Montgomery County, Ohio is contiguous to the City of Centerville, Ohio, be, and the same is hereby authorized.

Section 2. That the municipal attorney be, and he is hereby, authorized to prosecute the proceedings necessary to effect such annexation.

Section 3. That the Clerk of Council is hereby authorized and directed to certify this ordinance to the Board of Elections of Montgomery County, Ohio pursuant to Section 709.17 Ohio Revised Code

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective at the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED this zand day of March, 1976.

0 I the City of Centerville, Ohio Mayor of

ATTEST:

Approved each with each of the charles of the charl

Clerk of the Council of the 00. City of Centerville, Ohio

Robert II. i Municipal Att. 1107

the Council

## CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Ordinance No.  $(7-7)_{0}$ , passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 3202 day of March , 1976.

maril

Clerk of

## EXHIBLT "A"

Description of the Unincorporated Area of Washington Township, Montgomery County.

Located in the southeastern part of Montgomery County, Ohio, being all of Washington Township (except that area incorporated within the cities of Centerville and Kettering, Ohio), and being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the northwest corner of Section 3, Town 1, Range 6, Miami River Survey, Washington Township; said corner coincides with the southwest corner of the incorporated area of the City of Kettering, Ohio, and is in the east line of Miami Township, Montgomery County.

Thence, from said point of beginning in an easterly direction along the south corporation line of the City of Kettering, and the north line of Washington Township, Montgomery County, to a point in the centerline of State Route 48.

Thence, following the corporation line of the City of Kettering in a generally easterly direction, to a point on the east side of Marshall Road being the northwest corner of the incorporated area of Centerville.

Thence, following the Centerville corporation line in a generally southwesterly direction to a point marking the southeast corner of the southwest quarter of Section 35, Town 3, Range 5, M.R.S., coinciding with the southwesterly corner of the City of Centerville, Ohio.

Thence, in a generally northeasterly direction following the southerly corporation line of the City of Centerville to a point marking the northeast corner of the southeast quarter of Section 18, Town 3, Range 5, M.R.S., Washington Township, coinciding with a southeasterly corner of the incorporated area of the City of Centerville. Said point also being in the west line of Sugarcreek Township, Greene County, Ohio.

Thence, in a southerly direction, along the east line of Montgomery County, coinciding with the west line of Sugarcreek Township, Greene County, to the southeast corner of Montgomery County, Ohio. Said southeast corner coincides with the southwest corner of Greene County, Ohio, and is located in the north line of Warren County.

Thence, in a westerly direction along the south line of Montgomery County and north line of Warren County, to the southwest corner of Section 3, Town 2, Range 5, M.R.S., Washington Township. Said corner coincides with the southeast corner of Miami Township, Montgomery County.

Thence, in a northerly direction along the west line of Washington Township, coinciding with the east line of Miami Township, Montgomery County, Ohio to the point of beginning.

The intent of this instrument is to describe all of Washington Township, Montgomery County, Ohio, excepting therefrom those areas which are within the corporation limits of either the City of Centerville, or the City of Kettering, Ohio.